tember. In the county of Oconto, the third Monday of May and the first Monday in October. In the county of Marinette, the first Monday of June and the fourth Monday of October. Every term in the counties of Brown, Oconto and Marinette shall also be a special term for the whole judicial circuit.

Court term when deemed open.

SECTION 2. The circuit court for the county of Brown shall be deemed to be open for the transaction of business, from the commencement of one regular term to the commencement of another. and an adjournment of the term from day to day. shall not be necessary to the validity of any proceeding therein; provided, no officer shall receive any per diem for attendance upon court except for such days as the court is convened in regular session by order of the presiding judge. When business is transacted by the court on other days. an entry of the same shall be made by the clerk in his minute book, and he shall be compensated at the rate of twenty-five cents per folio for such entries, to be paid out of the county treasury in the same manner as his per diem.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after July 1, 1885.

Approved March 28, 1885.

[No. 297, S.]

[Published March 30, 1885.]

CHAPTER 170.

AN ACT to establish the salary of the State Librarian.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Salary fixed.

Section 1. The salary of the state librarian is hereby fixed and established at the sum of two thousand dollars per annum, payable monthly. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated a sum sufficient to carry out the provisions of this act.

Section 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsist-

ent with the provisions of this act are hereby re- Repealed. pealed.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 28, 1885.

[No. 158, A.]

[Published April 8, 1885.]

CHAPTER 171.

AN ACT relating to the liability of telegraph companies for negligence in receiving, copying, transmitting or delivering dispatches or messages.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Any person, association or corpora- Liability of teltion operating or owning any telegraph line doing egraph compabusiness in this state, shall be liable for all dam-gence. ages occasioned by failure or negligence of their operators, servants or employes in receiving, copying, transmitting or delivering dispatches or mes-

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 28, 1885.

[No. 111, S.]

[Published April 8, 1885.]

CHAPTER 172.

AN ACT in relation to the records of the insane.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Whenever a person who has been Relating to the insane. committed as insane to any hospital or asylum, dies, is discharged or transferred to some other hospital or asylum, escapes, is out on leave of absence or returns from such leave of absence, notice of said facts shall be sent by the superintendent